

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

11-13-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2018AP845-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MEDFORD B. MATTHEWS, III,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
BRANCH 3, HONORABLE BRUCE E. SCHROEDER PRESIDING,
TRIAL COURT FILE 17-CF-1257

DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Submitted By:

RENÉE E. MURA, S.C.
Attorney for Defendant-Respondent

Attorney Renée E. Mura
State Bar No. 1018043

6123 Green Bay Road, Suite 220
Kenosha, Wisconsin 53142
Phone: (262) 605-8221
Fax: (262) 605-8226
rmura@muralawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

 Cases ii

 Statutes iii

 Other Authorities iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The applicable law on absurdity doctrine 5

 B. The State improperly mischaracterizes and limits both the absurdity doctrine and the role of the Circuit Court 7

 C. The Circuit Court properly held that the six (6) felonies as charged were absurd based upon the specific circumstances of this case 13

 D. There are insufficient factual allegations to support Counts Two and Four..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF 24

CERTIFICATION OF E-FILING 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. La Follette, 106 Wis. 2d 162 (Ct. App. 1982)..... 6

Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co., 490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... 9

Ohio Div. Wildlife v. Clifton, 89 Ohio Misc. 2d 1 (Mun. Ct. 1997)..... 14

Sorrells v. U.S., 287 U.S. 435, 450 (1932)..... 8

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court, 271 Wis.2d 633, 663, 681 N.W.2d 110, 124 (2004)..... 6

State v. Asfoor, 75 Wis. 2d 411, 249 N.W.2d 529 (1977)
..... 19, 20

State v. Hanson, 182 Wis. 2d 481, 487, 513 N.W.2d 700, 702
(Ct. App. 1994)..... 15

State v. Heyer, 174 Wis. 2d 164, 496 N.W.2d 779 (Ct. App. 1993)..... 11

State v. Prieto, 366 Wis. 2d 794, 876 N.W.2d 154 (Ct. App. 2015)..... 11

State v. Stuckey, 349 Wis. 654, 656, 837 N.W.2d 160, 161
(Ct. App. 2013)..... 15

State v. Wittrock, 119 Wis. 2d 664, 669, 350 N.W.2d 647, 650 (1984)..... 5

U.S. v. Kirby, 74 U.S. [7 Wall.] 486 (1868)..... 8, 14

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 805.03 10

Wis. Stat. § 948.07(3)..... 21

Wis. Stat. § 948.09 11

Wis. Stat. § 970.03(14) (b) 12

Wis. Stat. § 970.038 12

Other Authorities

Linda D. Jellum, *But That is Absurd!*, 76 BROOK. L. REV.
917, 922 (2011)..... 8, 9, 13, 14, 20

Veronica M. Dougherty, *Absurdity and the Limits of
Literalism*, 44 AM. U. L. REV. 127, 129 n. 9 (1994)
..... 6, 8, 12, 13, 15
